



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL DEFECTIVE No. - 1622 of 2025

Chotu Alias Nandkishor

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Hemant Sharma, Saurabh Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State are present.

Today, learned counsel for the appellant seeks further time to submit surrender certificate regarding custody of the appellant.

Earlier a report has been called from the court concerned regarding custody status of the appellant.

The present appeal has been filed beyond time and as per record, appellant was granted interim bail by the trial court for a period to file appeal.

Let a report be called from the court concerned within two weeks through learned District Judge that why the appellant has not been taken into custody till date.

List on 15.4.2026.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

March 17, 2026

KK Patel