



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL DEFECTIVE No. - 1622 of 2025

Chhotu Alias Nandkishor

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Hemant Sharma, Saurabh Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant filed an affidavit in compliance of orders dated 17.01.2026 and 17.03.2026. The same is taken on record.
2. In the affidavit it has been submitted that accused Chhotu alias Nandkishor has surrendered before the Additional Sessions Judge (Fast Track Court), Bulandshahar on 09.04.2026 and he has been taken into custody and sent to jail by way of conviction warrant.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is in judicial custody. He further submitted that due to unavoidable circumstances accused appellant could not file this appeal within limitation. The appeal is delayed by 12 days.
4. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, delay is condoned and the delay condonation application is allowed.
5. Office is directed to allot a regular number to the appeal.
6. List on 07.05.2026.

May 1, 2026
Asha

(Santosh Rai,J.)